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NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT AGENDA
THURSDAY, OCTOBER 16, 2003 8:30 A.M.

SPECIAL MEETING NOTICE

MEETING LOCATION: District Board Room, 148 S. Wilson, Nipomo, CA

The public has the right to comment on any item on the
Special Meeting Agenda when the item is being considered.

A Special Meeting of the Nipomo Community Services District will be held on Thursday,
October 16, 2003 at 8:30 a.m. in the District Board Room of the Nipomo Community Services
District, 148 S. Wilson, Nipomo, CA.

Special Meeting Agenda

1. REVIEW STATUS OF MARIA VISTA (TRACTS 1802 AND 1856) PUBLIC
IMPROVEMENT PLANS AND CONDITIONS.

Provide Staff with directions/confirm or modify conditions.

2. ROAD REPAIR - BRACKEN LANE
Appropriate funds to make road repair due to water line break.

3. APPROVE WARRANTS.

ADJOURN

«~+ End Special Meeting Notice »+x



TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS | AGEND A ITEM
FROM:  DOUG JONES, General Manager '

JIM GARING, District Engineer ~ 1
JON 8. SEITZ, District Legal Counsel
DATE: OCTOBER 16, 2003 OCTOBER 16, 2003

SPECIAL MEETING
MARIA VISTA ESTATES

The Developers of Tract 1802 and 1856 (Maria Vista) as outlined in this Staff Report are
contesting certain Plan Check requirements and the installation of a twelve inch (12”) water
main and the District Engineer’s requirement of justification of deep sewers. Attached to this
Staff Report are the following:

1. Letter from Attorney John Fricks dated September 23, 2003; (pg. 1) {lower left corner}

2. Letter from District Legal Counsel, Jon S. Seitz, in response to the above, dated
September 25, 2003; (pg. 3)

3. Letter from Attorney John Fricks dated October 6, 2003 with Exhibits A-F; (pg. 6)

4 Letter from District Legal Counsel, Jon S. Seitz, dated October 7, 2003
requesting copies of Maria Vista public improvement plans; (pg. 30)

5. Letter from Attorney John Fricks, referring to a telephone conversation with
District Legal Counsel on October 6, 2003, dated October 7, 2003; (pg. 32)
6. Facsimile transmittal letter from District Legal Counsel, Jon S. Seitz, responding

to Attorney John Fricks’ letter of Tuesday, October 7, 2003, dated October 8,

2003; (pg. 34)
7. Letter from Attorney John Fricks transmitting certified copies of Maria Vista public

improvement plans; (pg. 36) and
8. Facsimile from District Legal Counsel, dated October 8, 2003, transmitting NCSD

Reimbursement Policy. (pg. 37)

By prior Board action several of the contested conditions raised in Mr. Fricks letter of
September 23, 2003 (Exhibit 1) have been removed as referenced in the District’s letter of
September 25, 2003 (Exhibit 2) and are not proposed for reconsideration herein.

CONTENTIOUS NATURE OF LETTERS

Although, the attached letters threaten litigation and contain references to conversations related
to what certain County Board of Supervisors, LAFCO and District Representatives have said
and associated demands, these types of comments, for the purposes of this meeting, should be
discounted. Further, Staff makes no comments as to the veracity of the statements, demands
or conversations contained in these letters and further, District is not waiving its right to
challenge the comments contained in these letters if litigation ensues. The Nipomo Community
Services District is an independent Special District formed and operated pursuant to
Government Code §61000 et. seq.



DEVELOPER’S DEMAND

That the District approve Plans and Specifications (PIPS) as submitted by Developer. The
Plans and Specifications are referred to by the Developer as Public Improvement Plans or
PIPS. The PIPS represent the work to be performed by the Developer's contractor in
constructing off-site improvements that are eventually to be accepted by the District for on-going
operation, maintenance and replacement.

PUBLIC FACILITY PLAN CHECK AND INSPECTION AGREEMENT

On April 18, 2003 the District entered into Public Facilities Plan Check and Inspection
Agreement for Maria Vista Off-Site Improvements (“Agreement”). The Agreement provides in
relevant part:

b. “‘Applicant proposes to design and construct the following off-site improvements
that are referred to as the “Project” in this Agreement:

1. Develop and construct water improvements;
2. Develop and construct sewer improvements;
3. Develop and construct other improvements that are accepted by the

District for operation and maintenance.”
1. Construction

(a)  The applicant, at its sole cost and expense, shall design, prepare plans
and specifications (referred to by Developer as PIPS), develop and
construct/install the Project. Applicant agrees to construct the Project in
accordance with District’s Engineering Standards and District
Standard Improvement Specifications and Drawings (emphasis
added). The Project shall be constructed by a contractor who is licensed
under the of the Business and Professions Code of the State of California
to do the type of work called for in the approved Plans and
Specifications. Prior to the start of construction, District shall approve
the plans and specifications and Applicant shall deposit with the District
(emphasis added):

1. Two complete sets of the approved plans;

2. A copy of the contractor’s license; and

3 A copy of the Applicant’s contract with the contractor.

4. Proof of insurance, as required by Paragraph 14, below.

(b)  Applicant shall be responsible for determining whether the
construction of the Project requires the payment of prevailing wages
(emphasis added) and if so, Applicant shall to the extent required by the
California Labor Code, pay no less than the applicable prevailing wage
rates to workers and professionals as determined by the Director of
Industrial Relations of the State of California pursuant to California Labor
Code, Part 7, Chapter 1, Article 2. Copies of the wage determination are
on file at the District’s office or are otherwise available on the Web at
www.csib.ca.gov.



6. Final Inspection and Testing

Upon completion of construction of the Project and prior to District
acceptance, Applicant shall notify the District thereof and request a final
inspection of the Project. All facilities in the Project shall be tested to meet
District requirements as required by District Standards and Specifications.
The Applicant shall supply and pay for the necessary equipment, services
and devices to inspect and test the improvements installed. This shall
include TV inspection of sewer lines, pressure testing equipment,
cleaning devices, etc.

7. Notice of Acceptance

The District shall not provide service and a written notice of acceptance
of the Project until all of the following have occurred (emphasis added):

(d)

()

The Project is finally inspected, tested and approved by the District
as provided in Paragraph 6, above;

An engineer's certification that the Project is constructed in
substantial conformance with the plans and specifications
submitted to the District;

All real property, easements required to provide service through
the Project, rights-of-way, permits, licenses, and other approvais to
be obtained and delivered to the District have been so obtained
and delivered to the District;

The record drawings (reproducible as-builts), specifications,
accounting, operation manuals and instructions, CAD disk and
warranties have been provided to the District;

Applicant has paid the District all applicable fees and charges of
the District, all in accordance with the rules and regulations for the
District;

A detailed accounting of amounts expended for improvements
(water and sewer improvements accounted for separately); and

A list of assessor parcel numbers and service addresses to be
served by the Project.

Applicant provides the District with a "Maintenance Guarantee” as
provided in Section 12(b) below.

DISTRICT STAFF'S RESPONSE TO DEVELOPER’S DEMANDS:

The Plans and Specifications (PIPS) as submitted by Developer are incomplete, do not
incorporate all comments to the First Plan Check and cannot be approved at this time.

During the Plan Check process Developer switched engineers. The normal Plan Check
Process for approving Plans and Specifications (PIPS) for a project of this magnitude generally
requires three to four (3-4) Plan Check submittals. The Developer demands approval of the
second submittal. A summary of the reasons why the second set is incomplete and cannot be
approved at this time are as follows:



The second set of PIPS do not incorporate all District Engineer Plan Check
Comments shown on the first set of submittals. Mr. Garing will summarize the
particulars, if required.

The second set, on its face, requires further revisions. Mr. Garing will
summarize.

The second set of PIPS do not show the details of other utility companies
required improvements such as cable, gas, electrical, etc. Mr. Garing will
summarize these requirements.

The second set of PIPS do not adequately address the District Consulting
Engineers concerns regarding the depth of sewer (further summarized below).

There is an ongoing dispute regarding a fire hydrant (further summarized below).

There is the issue of a twelve inch (12") water main in Maria Vista Road (further
summarized below).

There is an issue of a twelve inch (12") water main within Vista Del Rio (further
summarized below).

Each of the above listed reasons stand on its own as independent reasons why the Public
Improvement Plans as submitted cannot be approved at this time.

FURTHER DISCUSSION

d.

DEPTH OF SEWER MAINS: The depth of the sewer lines were commented, on
both the first and second set of PIPS, by the District Consulting Engineer Jim
Garing. It is District Staff's position as stated in the facsimile of October 8, 2003
(Exhibit 2, paragraph 5) that the District Consulting Engineer must be satisfied as
to the justification for the depth of the sewer lines as provided in the PIPS in
order for the deep sewer lines to be approved.

It is Staff's understanding that Developer's engineer has contacted the District
Consulting Engineer to attempt resolution of this issue. The issue is one of long-
term maintenance by the District. Maintaining a twenty (20) foot deep sewer will
place a burden on the District's sewer customers. Developer, in an Attachment
E to Exhibit 3, page 1. Acknowledges that the typical depth of sewer lines is
between seven and eight feet (7 and 8). And that the sewer lines for the Maria
Vista Project vary from eleven to twenty feet (11 to 20°) with more than half of the
overall length (5007) at sixteen feet (16’) deep.

Options:

1. Defer to the recommendations and opinions of District Consulting
Engineer, Jim Garing;

DISPUTED FIRE HYDRANT: Staff believes the disputed fire hydrant is
referenced on both the first and second set of PIPS. The Developer’s concerns
are not completely understood by Staff. Staff has advised Developer that the
District will recommend removal of the disputed fire hydrant upon receipt of a
signed letter from CDF to the Nipomo Community Services District waiving the
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requirements of the identified (disputed) fire hydrant. Staff's position appears to
be consistent with CDF requirements as provided in Exhibit 3, Attachment B,
page 2.

f. WATER MAIN IN MARIA VISTA : The Developer's PIPS show a twelve inch
(12") water main to the boundary of the subdivision and from that point an eight
inch (8”) water main within Maria Vista to the intersection of Maria Vista and Vista
Del Rio. The District has requested the Developer 10 increase the size of the
water main to twelve inch (12") for fire flow protection (see paragraph 1 of Exhibit
2). Staff estimates the cost of increasing this water line to twelve inches (12") to
be approximately three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500). Jim Garing will
summarize the issues related to the District’'s requirement of a twelve inch (127)

water main.

Options:

1. Require Developer to install twelve inch (12”) water main within Maria Vista;
or

2. Require Developer to install a twelve inch (12") water main and District
directly reimburse Developer for the differential cost for the upgrade; or

3. Delete the requirement.

g. TWELVE INCH (12") WATER MAIN WITHIN VISTA DEL RIO: The Developer's
PIPS show the installation of an eleven hundred foot (1,100°) eight inch (87)
water main within Vista Del Rio from the intersection of Maria Vista heading
towards Hutton Road. The District has requested that Developer increase the
size of this eight inch (8”) water main to twelve inches (12"). The District Staff
estimates the additional cost to be approximately seven thousand dollars
($7,000). The Developer has objected to this request on three separate basis”:

1. The request violates the Supreme Court decision in Noland and Dolan;

2. The request is not consistent with the District's reimbursement policies;
and

3. The request may trigger prevailing wages which Developer estimates

would cost Developer additional hundreds of thousands of dollars (see
Exhibit 5, page 2).

The District’'s request for increasing the water line size from eight inch (8") to
twelve inch (12") for the purposes of serving future public or private property is
authorized by District Code. Section 5.01.010(B) provides in relevant part:

“B. Whenever an applicant is required as a condition of development, to
construct and install any district water or sewer facilities, which will be dedicated to the
district, and which has the future potential and capacity to provide service to real
property parcels, not under the control or ownership of the applicant, the future
reimbursement provisions of this chapter shall apply, unless the district specifically
provides otherwise by ordinance or resoiution”

Section 5.01.030(1) provides in relevant part:

“1. Oversizing: the estimated cost of installing the size of line required to
serve applicant’s needs pursuant to district’s plans and specifications and the actual cost
of installing a larger line at the direction of the district.”



Further, because the District is willing to reimburse directly or enter into a
Reimbursement Agreement with the Developer the issues of Noland (Nexus) and Dolan
(rough proportionality) do not come in to play. The Developer argues, or states, that the
District cannot make a requirement of cversizing because it will expose the Develeper to
prevailing wages. The Contract specifically provides that the Developer will be subject
to prevailing wages, if required, see page 2, paragraph1(b) above. It is Staff's belief that
if the District directly reimburses the Developer for the upsizing of the water line in Vista
Del Rio, that the payment of prevailing wages will be required. Staff does not believe
that reimbursement for one particular part of the Project, necessarily requires prevailing
wages for the entire Project.  Staff has no opinion as to whether or not the Project
requires prevailing wages or that a future reimbursement, if and when the District or
private parties connect to the twelve inch (12") water line, require the payment of
prevailing wages. The District has the option to seek an opinion from the Department of
Industrial Relations (“DIR") to resolve the issue.

Options:

1. Require the Developer to install twelve inch (12”) water main within Vista
Del Rio with the District entering into a reimbursement agreement
providing that if the District or a private party connect to the twelve inch
(12"} water line that the Developer be reimbursed the differential cost of
the upsizing; or

2. Require Developer to install a twelve inch (12”) water main within Vista
Del Rio and the District to directly reimburse Developer for the differential
cost of the upsizing; or

3. Defer decision and instruct Staff to seek a DIR opinion as to payment of
prevailing wages (Staff understands there is approximately a twelve (12)
day turn around); or

4. Delete the requirement.

FUTURE OBLIGATIONS OF DEVELOPER

1. Complete sewer force main, lift station(s), and associated facilities per Public
Facility Construction Plan Check and Inspection Agreement (plans have not

been submitted);

2. Complete Dana Well No. 1 and Dana Well No. 2 Improvements, connect Dana
Wells to District water system pursuant to Public Facility Construction Plan
Check and Inspection Agreement (plans have not been submitted).

These future obligations are not at issue. Reference is made only to put the Project in context
of the overall development and District water and sewer service to the Maria Vista subdivision.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

OPTION A.
1. Require further Plan Check submittals;
. Defer resolution of sewer depth to District Consulting Engineer;
3. Require Developer to increase water line to twelve inches (127) within Maria

Vista to the intersection of Maria Vista and Vista Del Rio;
6



4, Confirm Staff's request that Developer increase the eight inch (8”) water line
within Vista Del Rio to twelve inches (12") with the District entering into a
reimbursement agreement for the differential cost, if and when private parties or
the District connect to the twelve inch (127) water ling;

5. Delete fire hydrant requirement upon receipt of a letter from CDF as outlined
above.

8. Recommend, but do not require, that Developer’s engineer meet with Jim Garing
to review first and second submittals and the Board’s action at this meeting prior
{o re-submitting further Plans and Specifications.

OPTION B.

1. Require further Plan Check submittals;

2. Defer resolution of sewer depth to District Consulting Engineer,;

3 *Require Developer to install twelve inch (12”) water main in Maria Vista with the
District to directly reimburse Developer for the differential cost for the upsizing;

4. *Confirm Staff's request that the Developer upgrade to a twelve inch (127} water
line within Vista Del Rio with the District to directly reimburse Developer for the
differential costs of the upgrade;

5. Delete fire hydrant requirement upon receipt of a letter from CDF as outlined
above;

6. Recommend, but do not require, that Developer’s engineer meet with Jim Garing
to review first and second submittals and the Board’s action at this meeting prior
to re-submitting further Plans and Specifications.

* Modified from Option A.

OPTION C.

Assumes Board will not require twelve inch (12") water main in Maria Vista related to fire
flows but wants to verify Developer's claim of exposure to prevailing wages prior to
reaching a final decision on water main upgrades.

1. Regquire further Plan Check submittals;

2. Defer resolution of sewer depth to District Consulting Engineer;

3/4 Direct Staff to seek DIR opinion related to prevailing wages in regards to the
Project and the associated upgrades;

5. Delete fire hydrant requirement upon receipt of a letter from CDF as outlined
above;

6. Recommend, but do not require, that Developer’s engineer meet with Jim Garing
to review first and second submittals and the Board’s action at this meeting prior
to re-submitting further Plans and Specifications.

OPTION D.

Amend or modify Staff's recommendations contained in Options A, B, and/or C, above.



Sent By: SHIPSEY & SEITZ; 805 543 7281; Oct-14-03 8:4BAl; Page 2

OGDEN & FRICKS LLP

656 Santa Rosa Strect, Second Floor
"San Luis Obispo, California 93401
Phone: 805+544+5600 Fax: 8055447700

| www.ogdenfricks.com

September 23, 2003

By Fax and Personal Delivery File No. S5009-01
Jon S. Seilz, Esg.

Shipsey & Seitz, Inc,

1066 Palm Street

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

Re: }r[aria Vista Estates
Dear Mr. Seitz:

The undersigned, along with attorney Marshall E. Ochyiski, represents Maria Vista
Estates, developer of the project known as Tracts 1802 and 1836, recently annexed by your
client, the Nipamo Community District, into the District. Maria Vista is extremely distressed
about the District's conduct in reviewing and failing to approve Maria Vista's proposed public
improvernent plans (PIPs) and. as indicated below, will not endure any further delays.

Prior to the September 10, 2003 public hearing, District staff refused to approve Maria
Vista's proposead public mprovement plans (PIPs) unless the plans were revised to include,
among other things, (i) extension of a new 12" water line through the Maria Vista project with a
terminus at Hutton Road, (i1) inclusion of an 8" gravity feed sewer line to the property line of
Linda Vista Farms, (iii) installation of water and sewer mains inside the project in ditiensions
that would only be necessary to support other projects, (iv) provision of underground waler and
sewer ulilities to six (0) existing homes not part of Maria Vista's project, (v) raising pre-designed
sewer |ine depths, and (vi) placement of a fire hydrant in the middle of open space.

On Sepiember 10, 2003, the Board considered in public hearing and approved, via a 4-1
vote, Maria Vista's Expanded Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration dated August 2003
relating to the Sewer Main Extension proposed by Maria Vista to service 77 homes at its project.
This approval, and the manner in which it was approved,' seemed to be the last hurdle in getting
Marta Vista's PIPs approved by the NCSD, without the belated conditions previously demanded
by NCSD staff. Despite this action by the NCSD Board, when Maria Vista personnel asked to
have its PIPs signed off by NCSD staff, they werc informed that such approval would not be
forthcoming until the above-described changes were included in the PIPs.

Not {)nly did there appear to be disturbing differences between the public position of the
NCSD Board (as indicated in the September 10 meeting) and the private position taken by

| o A . .
For instance, during the public hearing, several comments were made by Board members concerning the

administrative “frystration” that Maria Vista and Erik Benham, one of its principals, endured through processing of

the project. The Board indicated that it did not want this project to encounter any additional delays or to suffer any

additional conditions jn processing the public improvement plans. The Board made clear its intentions hy including
language requiring additional Board oversight at the project.

000001 ﬁ EXHIBIT__/



Sent By: SHIPSEY & SEITZ; 805 543 7281; Oct-14-03 8:49AM; Page 3

Jon S. Seitz, Esq. —2- September 23, 2003

NCSD staff and certain of its Board members but Maria Vista was understandably concerncd
that thesc additional improvements would cause problems for it at the County level. Ata
meeting yesterday with Katcho Achadjian, Paul Hood, and Mike Winn, Katcho informed all
attendees that the NCSD could not make such requirenients of the Maria Vista project and, to the
extent that they had been made requirements, they would be rescinded. Katcho indicated that the
NCSD's added conditions inappropriately infringed upon the County's autherity in short-tenn

and long-term planning in the Nipomo area.

For his part, Mike Winn reversed course and denied that he and others had made the
above conditionis -- an interesting position considering the conditions were redlined on Maria
Vista's PIPs by NCSD staff. Most importantly, Winn confirmed that the PIPs had been checked
by NCSD engineering and that NCSD stalf would approve the PIPs immediately (without
inclusion of the above, or any other, conditions). Again, Maria Vista believed that there would

be no further delay in the NCSD's approval of its PIPs.

This marning, when Maria Vista personnel contacted Mike Winn to arrange for pick-up
of the signed PIPs, Mr. Winn again changed his story and indicated that the plans would have to
be changed by Maria Vista in an unspecified manner and then resubmitted for engineering plan
check before any approval would be granted. These plans have been checked, double-checked,
and triple-checked by NCSD engineers. Maria Vista interprets Mr. Winn's latest stance as (i) a
third attempt to have Maria Vista complete the above-described improvements and/or (ii) another
delay tactic designed specifically to damage Maria Vista,

Maria Vista's patience has come to an end and it will tolcrate no additional NCSD delays
in approving its PIPs. With the NCSD Board meeting tomorrow, September 24, Maria Vista
expects to have in hand signed, approved PIPs by Noon on Thursday, September 25, 2003.
Should the NCSD fail to deliver such approved PIPs by that time, Maria Vista will immediately
file suit against the NCSD and initiate a formal investigation into the conduct of the NCSD staff
and board members throughout the duration of this project, including during the Save the Mesa
lawsuit.

[ am hopeful that the District recognizes that this is its last chance to avoid costly
litigation -- seeking both a writ and damages -- and allows Maria Vista to continue on its simple
goal to build out its previously-approved project.

Very truly you

IWF/jwf
cc: Mr. Katcho Achadjian (by fax only)
Mr. Mike Ryan (by fax only)
Mr. Paul Hood (by fax only)
Client (by email only)
0 0000 ? Marshall E. Ochylski, Esg. (by email only)



Sent By: SHIPSEY & SEITZ;
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Via Facsimile & Hand Delivery

John W. Fricks

QOGDEN & FRICKS, LLP
658 Santa Rosa, 2™ Floor
San Luls Obispo, CA 83401

Re:

805 543 7281; Oct-14-03  B8:48AH; Page 4

SHIPSEY & SEITZ, INC. I

W CORTORATION | JOIMN L. SPUITY.
!&%\L; STREET : (19741828}
POST OFFICE DOX 937 P
SAN LUIS OBISPO, CALIFORNLA 91406 o QERALD W. SHIPIEY
(305) 543.TIT2 PAX (505) 143-720) o {RETIRED)
JON & SEMT2 4

Dilra Lagl Counsa
Nipeima Coonmunity Sarvicw Dlstrlet

September 25, 2003

Maria Vista Estates

Dear Mr. Fricks: !

| am in receipt of your letter dated September 23, 2003, ’gaﬁrding Merla Vista
Estates and | have dlscussed the same with the District's Board pf Directors on
Septomber 24, 2003, , ;

Please accept the following as tha District’'s response:

1.

u

The District will require a twelve (12} inch water lina for fire protection in
Santa Maria Vista to the Intersection Vista del Rio (Blocks 4 and §, shown
in yellow on the attached Exhibit). P
l
The District will not require a twelve (12) Inch water] ma n extension in
Vista del Rio down lo Hutlon Road {shown as pink pn the attached
Exhibit), b

|-
The District will require a twelve (12) Inch water maln in Vista del Rio as
runs through Blacks 10 and 11 on the attached ExHibit and shown In
green. The District will relmburse your client the differantisl cost between
the Installatien of an eight (8) Inch watsr main and twefva {(12) Inch
water mzin for this sagmsnt of the maln, purstuant t Dfstr ct
Ramfxbursement Ordinance, if and when, tha District or others connect to
the iina. g :

The District will not requlre your client to construct ia sewer main along
Santa Maria Vista, as shown In Block 4 of the attac&ad Exhibit.

|

{
.

EXHIBIT 5&,




Sent By: SHIPSEY & SEITZ; 805 543 7281} Oct-14-03 8:50AM: Page 5

.-

it

Mr. Fricks o ;

September 25, 2003
Page20f3 |
!
P
5. The District can only make a determination regardifg its approval af

SR
AN
W e

sewar line depths upon an evaluation of topograph cal map of the entire
subdivision along with an englneer’s justification for the depth of the sewer
line. It is my understanding that the District has mada prior requests for
this map, that have gone unanswered. It must be emombered that the
District will eventually accept these sewer lines forloqg {errn maintenance,
which will ba Impacted by the depth of the sewer nges.

8. Itie my understanding, from your client's testimony|atithe September 24,
2003 Board Meating, that he is willing tq “stub out” water and sewer
service for future service to those persons who may connect to the water
and sewer mains (as shown in hatched biue marks) in Block 40 of the
attachad Exhibit. The Disirict will review the topogtaphical map requested
In number & above to determine whers best to plads the "stub outs” for
waler and sawer sarvice. b

7. The District only requires fira hydrants to be placed !n road right-of-ways
pursuant to CDF requirements, (Please have yaur|cllent Identify the
location of the disputed fire hydrant). ?

| suggest that your clisnt Immediately take steps to provids the Nipomo
Community Servicas District with a topographical map covering the’entire subdivision
and a salisfaclory engineerinig explanation as to the need o conjtruct sewsr mains at
the depths shown on prior submittals. :

H

~ ‘Asrequlred by Seaction 1 (a) of tha Plan Check and !nspaéucfn Agreement, upon
the District’s recaipt of twa (2) sets of revised plans in compliancg with paragraphs 1-8
above and which Incorporate prior plan check comments not addressed In your
September 23, 2003 lettar. tha District wiil promptly review the plans for compliancs.

- Please be advised that the District takes strong exceptlonjto j;many of the
statements contained in your letter of Septamber 23, 2003, relatéd {o the processing of

your client's project, However, in the hopes of reaching an amic%blé resolution | will not

address them hare. i

| |
Lastly, it Is the District's understanding that your client hoids &n easemant for the

strest shown In Block 10 (blue hatched). Please accept this lettar as requesting a copy
of that easement. ﬁ,

o 2
|



Sent By: SHIPSEY & SEITZ; BOS 543 7281; Oct-14-03  B:50AM; Page 8

‘, - K i

Mr. Fricks i
September 25, 2003
Page 30of 3

X f B
' This letler is intended (o ba an exprassion of tha District's| requirements for Plan
Check approval and Is therefore not subject to Evidence Code §}1152

a call w!th your questions or comments,

!
Once you have had a chance to review the contents of this Ietter please give me
|

Very Truly Yours,
HIPSEY & SEITZAINC.
i kS

JONS.SENTZ, |
Distrjct Legal Colinsel
Commuity Servicdg District

JSS:jb
cc:  Marshall Ochylski, Esq. via fax
Doug Jenas, Genaral Manager, Nipema Community Serv}cas District via fax
“Mike Winn, Prasident, Bcard of DI Iractors, Nipomo Cammum‘y Servicaes Dist
via emall :

GOLoCS

Copy of document found at www.NoNewWipTax.com
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Sent 8y: SHIPSEY & SEITZ; 805 543 7281; Oct-14-03 8:30AM; Page 7

OGDEN & FRICKS LLP
'656 Santa Rosa Street, Sccond Floor
San Luils Obispo, California 9346061
Phone: 80S5844+5600 Fax: 8055447700
www.ogdenfricks.com

October 6, 2003

By Fax and Personal Delivery File No. 5009-CI
Jon S. Scitz, Esq.

Shipsey & Seitz, Inc.

1066 Palm Street

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

Re:  Maria Vista Esrates/Traces 1802 and 1856
Dear Mr. Seitz;

I have received and reviewed with my client, Maria Vista Estates, your letter of
September 25 identifying the “District's requirements for Plan Check approval” for Maria Vista's
Public Improvament Plans (PIPs) that have been pending before the District for several months.
Because of the District's new purported grounds for the requirements listed in your September 25
letter, and in the interests of thoroughness, I have reviewed ail of the relevant documents so that
- they rmay be attached -- an exercise that required a short delay in responding to your letter.

Please note that I have taken the liberty of copying the NCSD Board as well as
Supervisors Achadjian and Ryan and other County personnel with a copy of your September 23
letter (Exhibit A hereto) and this ltetter response {with additional attachments) as 1t appears that
scveral of them never received, nor were apprised of, the NCSD's continuing "requirements”
being imposed upon Maria Vista. I take this action as well because 1 am aware that NCSD
personnel informed Supervisor Achadjian's office that the dispute berween the NCSD and Meria
Vista had been resoived when they knew full well that it had not." This misstatement aborted
Supervisor Achadjian's drafting of a written response to the NCSD in support of Meria Vista's
position, As this is yet another example of NCSD duplicity, Maria Vista will ensure that
Supervisor Achadjian and others get accuratc information directly from Maria Vista abeut its
posttions and viewpoints from here forward.

I provide Maria Vista's comments and responses based on the numbered items in your
leticr (your language is in italics):

1. The District will require a twelve (12) inch water line for fire protection on Santa
Maria Vista road to the intersection of Vista del Rio. Maria Vista Response; In a letter dated
March 8, 1990 (enclosed as Exhibit B), CDF/SLO County Fire Department affirmed that the
Maria Vista project must comply with the Uniform Firc Code as amended. CDF ultimately
adopted the 1997 edition of the Uniform Fire Cede (excerpted in Exhibit C), which indicates

This is a source of ongoing frustration for Maria Vista, As indicated in my letter of last week, Mike Winn

informed Katcho in 8 meeting alsc attended by Erik Benham and Paul Hood that Maria Vista's PIPs would be
approved immediately without any requirement of extending the 12-inch water main into the project. Maria Vista

. then r6*:iv:d your Szptember 25 letter that contained such reguirements.
exir J £AF
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Jc;n S. Seite, Esq. -2- Qctober 6, 2003

that, for communily water systems, the system shall providc a mipimupx of 1,000 ga]l'ons of
water per minute for 120 minutes, have a minimum water main size of not less than six (6)
inches, and have pressures between 20 and 150 psi. The Maria Vista project meets such
requirernents without having to extend the twelve (12) inch main into the project an additional

500 feet (+/-) on Santa Maria Vista road.

To refresh the District’s recollection, I attach, as Exhibit D, a letter dated November 9,
2001 from the District's contract engineer, Jim Garing of Garing, Taylor & Associates, Inc,, (o
Doug Jones, the District's general managcr, which confirms that, aft§r a September 20, 2001 fire
tlow pressure test, the predicted fire flow pressure at the water main” as it enters the Maria Vista
project is 1,000 gallons per minute at 32 pounds per square inch residual. Mr. Garing concludes
"this is acceptable fire flow, and leaves a margin for further pressure drop in order to serve the
tract. This data may be utilized in sizing the intcrnal tract water mains." Until September 25, the
District had considered an eight (8) inch water main beginning at the lract boundary to be
sufficient for fire protection within the project as, in January 2001, Maria Vista's enginecr
provided the NCSD with its plans to use for the intcrnal tract water mains based upon using an
eight (8) main beginning at the property boundary. Moreover, Maria Vista's calculations indicate
that use of the eight (8) inch water main throughout the Maria Vista project easily satisfies CDF
requirements. (See Exhibit E), Indeed, as indicated in Mr. Hodge's WaterCAD report, fire flow
pressures within the tract (using only an 8 inch pipc within the project’s boundaries) are within a
range of 69.68 psi and 82.74 psi, meaning that all of the hydrant pressures are comfortably
within the range of 20-150 psi required by CDF. (See Exs. C, E.)

Until your September 25 letter (some 21 months after receiving Maria Vista's plans to use
eight-inch water mains), no agent of the NCSD or the CDF ever raised internal fire flows as a
concemn or, more importantly, as a basis for requiring Mana Vista to extend the twelve (12) inch
line an additional 500 feet into the project. Given Maria Vista's satisfaction of CDF
requirements.’ the timing of the NCSD's newfound concem, and the other requirements
contatned 1n your September 25 letter, this "requirement” smacks of pre-text as the NCSD
merely wants Mana Vista to extend the twelve (12) inch main to satisfy the NCSD's own
planning agenda (discussed below).

2. The District will net require a twelve (12) inch water main extension in Vista del
Rio down to Hutton Read. Maria Vista Response: Mana Vista is pleased that the District bas
reconsidered its requirement to extend the twelve (12) inch water main through the entire Maria
Vista project with a terminus at Hutton Road. Of course, the NCSD's withdrawal of the prior
requirement calls into question whether there ever was a legal basis for the demanded water main
extension. Frankly, I sce no way in which the District's now-waived requirement ever passed
legal muster. First, the internal twelve (12) inch water main is not necessary to the development
of the Maria Vista project. Therefore, the District's motive in requiring the larger water main can
only be described as an attempt to conduct ii]-advised and inappropriate long-range planning and

Mr. Garing assumes that the Maria Vista water line cxtension is a 12 tach, C900, class 1 $0 transmission
llinc (inside diameter of 11.63 inches), preciscly the specifications of the water line installed by Maria Vista.
T It is quite tlclling, but not surprising, that the NCSD's dubious fire flow "requirement” is unsupported by any
engineering calculations from Mr. Garing or CDT or even a written concern from CDF. Indeed, Mr. Hodge has
recently spoken with Mr. Garing and been informed that Mr. Garing has no in-project fire flow concerns if Maria
Vigua ‘.’f?‘ an § inch water main beginning at the preject boundary,

805 543 7281, Oct-1<-03 B8:51AHN; Page 8/
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land use. Despite its apparent desire to conduct planning activities within ijts spherc' of inflluence,
the District is not permitted to do so as such activities are within the exclusive purview of the
County. See Cal. Govt. Code & 61600 (listing the enumerated purposcs and powers of
comm:uni;éerviccs districts). This is the reason that the District's most recent actions have
concerned several County officials, including Supervisor Achadjian.

Second, the District's development condition (inclusion of the 12-inch water main
through Blocks 10 & 11 of Exhibit A) does not bear the required relationship to the projected
impact of Maria Vista's proposed development. Dolan v. City of Tigard. 512 U.S. 374, 38§, 114
S.Ct. 2309, 129 L.Ed.2d 304 (1994); see also Nollan v. California Coastal Commission, 483 U.S. 825,
$37, 107 S.Ct. 3141, 94 L.Ed.2d 677 (1987). Again, the project does not require a twelve-inch
water main so the District's condition does not withstand Constitutional scrutiny.

3. The District will require a twelve (12) inch water main in Vista del Rio as it runs
through Blocks 10 end 11. The District will reimburse your client the differential cost between
the installation of an eight (8) inch water main and a twelve (12) inch water main for this
segment of the main, pursuant to District Reimbursement Ordinance, if and when, the Districs or
others connect to the line. Maria Vista has three (3) problems with this requirement. First,
Maria Vista is puzzled how this segment extension of the water main (an additional 1,000 +/-
feet) fall within the purview of the District and pass the Dolan impact test (see Response to
No. 2). Clearly, it suffers the same fatal flaws that the now-waived requirenient did. The NCSD

- is engaging in long-term planning, which is beyond its governmental reach, and is attempting to
impose a condition that does comport with the impact of the Maria Vista project.

Second, as I understand it, the standard District Reimbursement Ordinance indicates that
the District or private developers are only obligated to contribute to such a reimbursement
district if, and only if, the subsequent users install laterals directly off of this segment of the
waler main. Since, the only properties who could be expected to lateral directly off this segment
of the main are the existing six homes (who would lateral off of the stub outs identified in No. 6
below), the poiential for reimbursement is mintmal.

Third, should this requirement (as weil as No. 1 above) stand, it is possible that the public
improvement project will be deemed subject to prevailing wage laws, a determination that would
cost Maria Vista hundreds of thousands of doilars. (Precedential Public Work Coverage
Determination Case No. 2001-041, City of Clovis Sewer Improvements Project (August 15,
2002). The risk of being subject to prevailing wage laws is stmply unacceptable.

4, The District will not require your client to construct a sewer main along Santa
Maria Vista, as shown in Block 4. Matia Vista responseg: Scc Response No. 6,

5. The District can only make a determination regarding its approval of sewer line
depths upon en evaluation of topographical map of the entire subdivision along with an
engineer’s justification for the depth of the sewer line. It is my understanding that the District
has made prior tequest for this map, that have gone unanswered. It must be remembered that
the District will eventually accept these sewer lines for long term maintenance, which will be
impacted by the depth of the sewer lines. Maria Vista response: Your understanding is incorrect.
The NCSD, for several months, has had copies of the Maria Vista grading plans, which

I Wal
C'\.}\.« -'\48

Ny
N



Sent By: SHIPSEY & SEITZ; 805 543 7281; Oct-14-03 8:52AH; Page 10/22
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necessarily provide detailed topographical data for the entire subdivision. Asking for a single
topographical map that encompasses all 84 acres of the project would require a change in scale
that will make the map either (i) impossible to read because of the proximity of the elevation
lines or (ii) of little use as the District's engineer would not have sufficient detail to understand
the varied slopes within the project as each topographical line would have to represent larger
elevation chénges. This project has undulating elevations and, as such, the gnly necessary or
usefu] document to review topography for purposes of sewer main depths -- the topography
included within Maria Vista's grading plans -- has beea in the District's possession for months.

More distressingly, this belated concern about the sewer depths is tantamount to another
stall tactic on the part of the District. The District has known for 2 years (approximately) that
Maria Vista designed the sewer system to include some relatively-deep mains.* In the Hodge
ietter (attached as Exhibit E), Mr. Hodge confirms that he had conversations in 2001 directly
with Doug Jones, who understood and approved the reasons for the scwer line depths. Mr. Jones
was made aware then of the need to go deep with the sewer lines to avoid (i) 2 much-longer
forced sewer main and (ii) the installation of a second sewer lifl station at the project. Both
instances would not only increase initial construction costs but also significantly increase
ongoing mainténance costs that may later be bome by the District. At that time, in or about
November 14, 2001, Mr. Jones asked for, and received substantially wider sewer easements so
that maintenance of the deeper lines could be done effectively. (I attach for your review as
Exhibit F a November 14, 2001 sewer and slopc casement that contemplates a 45-{ool sewer

- easement.)

6. {t is my understanding, from your client's testimony at the September 24, 2003
Board Mecting, that he is willing to “stub owt” water and sewer service for future service to
those persons who may connect lo the water and sewer mains in Block 10. The District will
review the topographical map requested above to determine where best to place the "stub outs”
for water and sewer service. Maria Vista response: Maria Vista will place the water and sewer
stub ouls at the intersection of Moss Lane and Vista del Rio as promised, Maria Vista has no
intention of extending the gravity-feed sewer line to the intersection of Santa Maria Vista and
Moss Lane as previously requested by the District (No. 4 above).

-

7. The District only reguires fire hydranis to be placed in road right-of-ways
pursuant to CDF requirements. (Please have your client identify the location of the disputed fire
hydrant. Maria Vista response: Maria Vista directs your attention to Block 20 of the Sheet Key,

Maria Vista again reiterates its demand that the NCSD sign and approve its proposed
PIPs immediately, without requiring Maria Vista to extend the twelve (12) inch water main
anywhere within the project's boundaries. As you might imagine, the cost of the impending
litigation betwesn Maria Vista and the District will be quite substantial; however, the damages
suffered, and to'be suffered, by Maria Vista will easily dwarf such costs. T urge the NCSD to
reconsider its position set forth in your September 25 letter and comply with Maria Vista's quite-
reasonable demand no later than Thursday, October 9, 2003,

) Of course, while the depths of certain of the Maria Vista sewer mains are greater than the norm, they ate

not as deep as several projects recently approved and/or completed by the NCSD.

~
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Please contact me with any qucstiens.

Johi

W. Fricks

JWE/jwi
Enclosures

ce:

(Al w/ enclosures)

Supervisor Katcho Achadjian (by hand delivery)
Supervisor Mike Rvan (by hand delivery)

James B. Orten, Esq., County Counsel (by hand delivery)
Mr. Jay Johnsen, County Planning (by hand delivery)
Mr. Paul Hood (by hand delivery)

Mr. Mike Winn, NCSD Board (by hand dclivery)

Ms. Judith Wirsing, NCSD Board (by hand delivery)
Mr. Bob Blair, NCSD Board (by harnd delivery)

Mr. ClifTord Trotter, NCSD Board (by hand dclivery)
Mr. Larry Vierheilig, NCSD Board (by hand delivery)
Cliert

Marshall E. Ochylski, Esq. (by hand delivery)

CS:;iO

Copy of document found at www.NoNewWipTax.com
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X% S, SEITZ
Listrics Lagal Counssl
Mipama Communloy Rervices DisTict

September 25, 2003 !

Via Facsimile & Hand Dellvery

OGDEN & FRICKS, LLP
858 Santa Rcsa, 2™ Ficor
San Luis Oblspo, CA 83401

i
|
i
John W. Fricks .
|
i

Rs:

tarla Vista Estates

Dear Mr. Fricks: ;

, i
{ am in receipt of your letter dated September 23, 2003, rdgarding Marla Vista
Estates and | have discussed the sama with the District's Board i;f Dlrectors on

- September 24, 2003.

Plaase accept the foliowing as the District’'s response:

1.

SRR A

The District will require a twelve (12) inch water Ilné for fire protection in
Santa Maria Vista to the Intarsection Vista del Rio (F locks 4 and 8, shown

in yellow on the attached Exhibit). !

The District will not requirs a twaive (12) inch water" méin extsnslon in
Vista del Rio down to Hutton Road (shown as pink Pn ihe attached
Exhibit).

The District will require a twelve (12) inch water mafn ih Vista ds! Ric as It
runs through Blocks 10 and 11 on the attached ExHibit and shown in
green. The District will reimburse your client the diffprential cost batween
the Installation of an elght (8) inch water main and g twelva (12) inch
water main for this segment of the main, pursuant to Dlstrict
lieumbursement Qrdinance, if and when, the Dlstncfor athers connect to
the fin 1 i

The District will not require your cllient ta construct %; séwer main along
Santa Maria Vista, as shown in Block 4 of the aﬂached Exhibit.

|

1
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Mr. Fricks .
September 25, 2003

Page 2 of 3

Ju.lz

5. The District can only make a determination regarding its agproval of
sewer lina depths upon an evaluation of topograph?ea I map of the antire
subdivision along with an engineer's justification fof the depth of the sewer
line. itis my understanding that the District has made prior requests for
this map, that have gone unanswered. It must be remembered that the
District will svantually accept thess sewer lines for long term maintenance,
which will be impacted by tha depth cf the sewer hr?es

8. It ls my understanding, from your clisnt's testlmony at'the September 24,
2003 Board Meating, that he is willing ta "stub out”water and sewer
service for future service to those persons who may connect to the water
and sewer mains (as shown In hatched blue marks) in Block 10 of the
aftached Exhibit. Tha District will review the toapogtraphical map requested
in number 8 above to determine where best to plage the “stub outs’ for
water and sawer sarvica. f A

{

7. The District only requires fire hydrants to bs p aced in:road right-of-ways
pursuant to CDF requirements. (Pleasa have yourf lent identify the
location of the disputed fire hydrant). 1 :

| suggest thal your client immadiately take staps to providp the Nipomo
Community Services District with a topographical map covering the entire subdivision
and a satlsfactory enginesring explanation as to the need to con truct sawsar malng at
the depths shown en prior submittals. P

'As reguired by Section 1 (a) of the Plan Check and lnspe&tion Agreement, upon
the District's recsipt of two (2) sets of revised plans In compliance with paragraphs 1-6
above and which incorporate prior plan check comments not addressed in your
September 23, 2003 lettar, the District will promptly review the plhns for compliancs.

Please be advised that the District takes strong exceptnomto many of the
stalements contained in your letter of September 23, 2003, relatéd to the processing of
your cllent’s project. However, In the hopes of reaching an amic b?a resolutlon { will not
address them hers. P

Lastly it is the District's understanding that your cliant hof s an easemant for tha
sireat shown in Biock 10 (blue hatched). Please accept this letts[ as requesting a copy
of that gasement.

t :

t

P 2
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i

Mr. Fricks
Saptember 28, 2003
Page 3 0of 3

This letter is intended to be an expression of the District's) requiraments for Plan
Check approval and is therefore not subject to Evidence Code § 152

Onca you have had a chance to review the contents of thcs letter please give me
a call with your questions or comments. i ‘
l
Very Truly Yours,
HIPSEY & SE! TZr

JoN S sEITzZ. 5

District

JSS:jb i

ce:  Marshall Ochylski, Esq. via fax ’
Doug Jones, General Manager, Nipomo Community Services District via fax
Mike Winn, Prasident, Board of Directors, Nipomo Communﬂy Services District

via ematf 1
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~ CDF/SLO COUNTY
FIRE DEPARTMENT

B3S N. SANTA ROSA « SAN LUIS OBISPO « CALIFORNIA 33401 « 805/543-4244

.
\
s

L/

March 8, 1990

. ol
Mr. Ted Bench - i </ 7SN
Department of Planairg/Building A v
Couaty of San Luis Obisps { .
County Government Ceuncer , /DS"/O ~‘~‘,',‘,~f.;2
San Luis Obispo, CA  §3408 (44/ Oy
- ' /1//', U AT
) ’/{f(j ,\J"V/‘I,
Dear Ted: ; < Ot
\,J‘}
Developmeat/Tract Map Plan ’
Perwit Num"ﬁer: Tract 1802/D830422D Name: " Hyman Iogber/Elster

-

I uwave reviewed the proposed Tract 1802 map plaas subaitted for the 52 lot
- “suburban residenriel” subdivisiou project located ou Moss Lane gear Hutrteo
Kozd, wsouth of Hipomo. The property is located within the “moderats” fire
harard eeverity area and will require a oinfmum 12-15 minucte response cime
from the nearest Coucnty Fire Station. The applicsat aud project ghall mect
the minicum £ize/life safety requiremencs of the Unifora Firc Code (1988) with
-7 smendments. .

FIRE SAPETY DURING CONSTRUCTION, Uniform Fire Code, Article 87

b Access Roads

Fire deparﬁment ‘access roads shall be esrablirhed god maintaised ia
accordance with the Uniform Fire Code, Section 10.207, Section 87.103 (UL).

* Hater Supplfv

Water msins and hydraantas ‘shall be 4installed and be operational in
accordeunce  with the provieions of the Uniform Fire Code, Section
10.301(c), Section 87.103(c).

FIRE EXTINCUISHING SYSTEM

The proposed “yesidential suburban” development has a respoanse Cime of 12-15
wigutes frow -our Nipomo Fire Starion located uear Tefft Street and
Highway 101l. The appropriate reoponse time from Che nearest Couaty fire
station should not exceed 6-7 minutes as i1identified 1o the Pramework for

SERVINB MANY QF THE UNINCORPORATED AREAS OF SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY

Inclusing the communrtics of:

Avily Vailaw /. {
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Mr.

Ted Bench

March 8, 19390

Paga

Plaoning, Page 8-12.

2
s

Because the developwment would not be provided a miuiwum

tevel of service, I am reguesting as 8 “condition of approval”™, that all
cesidential units have installed a fire/life ssfety resideutial sprimkler
system weeting the Nationsl Fire Protection Association Pamphler 13 "D7.

FIRE FLOW

Ezmergency water supplies shall meet the mivimum fire flovw requiremscts as
idectified 1in the Unifcrm Fire Code, Section 10.301 (e) as sasmended ‘'aad

Appendix III-A.

COMMUNITY WATER STSTEM

The proposed project shall provide a minimum 1,000 galloas of water per miaute

fer

120 wisutes. The minimum water main sice shall aort be less than six (6)

inches.

WATER SUPPLY CONNECTIONS

Fire fighting water systemsl are to be provided with any of the followirng

standards to enable conzzction by emergency filre equipment {UFC 10.301(c)

{ameanded) ]:

£

Subdivisilon/Coomercial/Industrial/Retail/Service and Manufacruriog shall
meec San Luils Obispo County Engineering Department Standard Improvezent
Specification &wnd Drawing, Secctiocn 11.351.1724. Fire hydracts shall have
two (2), 2 1/2 4nch outlets with National Standard Fire thresd asd ome (1)
four inch (47) suction outlet with National Standerd Fire thread.

Other uses uot idenrified chall be approved by the Cnief.

Signing: Each hydraat/fire valve shall be identified by a reflectorized
blue dot by the following:

(a) Within three (3) fect of the water coamection.

(b) On a fire resistast sigo/post or on unon-skid surface off cemnter of
roadwa} te the fire hydraat side.

The propowed project will require several fire ﬂydtamts for fire suppression
operacious., Fire hydraunts are to be located with a maximum asormal spacing of
300-500 feet &8s wessured aloung vehicular travel ways. The County Fire
Repartment will assist in hydraot placement aud approve distributicu system
when submitted.

ACCZESS

Fire apparatus access roads shall be provided and maintained in accordance
with the Uniform Fire Code, Section 10.207.

~om o
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- Mr. Ted Bench
March &, 1890

Page 3

widch — The unobstructed widch shall be 20 feet.

Surface - All roads aund drivewayes shall be coustructed to meer the load weight
of 18 tons acd provide a surface 8o as to malateis all-weather driving
capabilities. .

Grade - Any grade exceediang 15% shall be non-skid with a oioloum gradfect of
20%.

\

Bridges - ApplicanC shall provide a “Letter of Certi{ficactioc”™ from a licemsed
ecgineer verifylng wmiaizuz load desigu.

Premise -Identification - Approved numbers or addresses shall be placed om all
new and exiastiang buildings 1o such a posirion as to be plaiuwly visible and
legitle from tha street or road fronting tke property. Sald cuambers ehall
cootrast with their backgroucd.

SUBDIVISION REVIEW AND APFROVAL

The proposed subdivisicn will require a final imspectioa certifyicg all
— fire/life safety requireceats have beeun completed prior to recordatiou of the
finsl map.

IZ I caz provide additiomsl Iunformation or assistance, please call S543-2446.

?/ 2%’3%/

LARRY FLAGG
Fire Captain - Specialisc

- Sigcerely,

™

(8]
N L
e G

Lew Killiou, Battaliocz Chief
Michael T. Hershman, 85 Iudustrial Way, Buelltoa, C& 9342
Mid-State Eugiceers, 669 Pacific Strcert,
Sat Luls Dbispe, CA 93401
SLO County Eanviroumeatal Coordinator

6o | Cen .
AT B e 2 w3
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CDF/SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMEN’

Oan Turner, Chief information (805) 543-4244 ext. 2220

635 North Santa Rosa * San Luis Obispo * Californla 93405

RESIDENTIAL REQUIREMENTS

The San Luis Obispo County Land Ordinance (LUQ) requires a Fire Safety Plan for projects that
require a permit from the County Planning/Building Department. The Fire Safety Plan is intended to
indicale fire prevention measures that will minimize risks to life and property in the event of fire and

medical/rescue emergencies.

San Luis Obispo County adopted the 1997 edition of the Uniform Fire Code and pertinent
amendments relative to specific fire and life safety requirements.

The Fire Safety Plan is reviewed as part of the permit approval process. The plan must be
approved by CDF/SLO County Fire Department prior to permit issuance. Plans shall be
submitted to CDF/San Luis Obispo County Fire Department, 635 N. Santa Rosa, San Luis
Obispo, CA. 93405.

A final inspection by CDF/SLO County Fire Department is required prior to occupancy. As
soon as gli fireflife safety impravements have been fulfilled please call and arrange for an
inspection date. Please allow five (5) working days for final inspection to be completed.

PLANS WITH INCOMPLETE OR ILLEGIBLE INFORMATION WiLL BE RETURNED FOR
COMPLETION OR REVISION, AND MAY DELAY THE PERMIT ISSUANCE PROCESS.

GENERAL FIRE SAFETY REQUIREMENTS
DWELLINGS AT OR EXCEEDING 5000 SQUARE FEET FLOOR AREA INCLUDING AN
ATTACHED GARAGE SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH A NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION
ASSOC/ATION PAMPHLET 13D SPRINKLER SYSTEM.
Fire Flow

Emergency fire fighting water supplies shall mset one of the following requirements:

Community Water Systemn

If the propased project is served by a community water system, it shall provide a minimum of 1,000

galions of water per minute for 120 minutes. The minimum water main size shall not be less than six

(6) inches. Pressures may not be less than 20 psi, nor more than 150 psi. A fire hydrant shall be
within 500 feet of all structures to be served and shall have two (2), 2 % inch outlets with National

gtin:a(zci) Fire Thread, and (1) four inch (4") suction outlet with National Standard Fire Thread (see
xhibit .

A will-serve letter from the water purveyor shall be provided with the plot plan verifying minimum fire
and distance of nearest fire hydrant to each structure affected by this requirement.

000018 BCHIBT_CPAGE L (FL
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November 9, 2001

Doug Jones, General Managrr
Nipore Camanuaity Servjces Dislriet
P OBax 326

Nizomo CA 52444

SUBJECT:  NCSD ASILITY TO SERVE MARIA VISTA (TRACT 1802, 1208 AND 1£56).

Dexr Doug,

The propased Maria Vists Tracws Jis cansiderably southerly of fae existing Dismiet boundasy. The
develapers have proposed a pomt of connection fox water sarvice for be tracts ot zpproxgmately
Southiznd Stre=t and Orchard Avense. The proposed water transmission mmin is 2 12 ineh, C969 pve
water tuin. Based upen our recont cgnyversation, 2 €580 12 inch watermain (class 159) may be ulilized

inshead.

peak domestie demand of 391 pellons par minute. When thiz domestic demsnd is 2dded 1o the residential
firs Qow requireorent af 1,000 gallons per minute, the toz} zact dernand including demestic and fire

- flows would be 1,391 gallons per mimute.

Assurning thatz 12 inch, C90C, class 150 tromsmission main is udlfzed (nside diamcter 11.63 taches). the
foction slope of this ransrission main at maxiguis flows of 1,391 gallans par minute would be 0.4 fzet 7 ﬂ[
per 100 fect of miin. Based upan 0.4 fout per 100 fast, and 2 told langth of 13,500 feet, 2 tansmission fa e
friction loss of 54 feet would acour at 3 flow rate of 1,391 gallons per mmute bedween the proposed point ~

of conncetion: and the westerly tuct boundary.

'

The resulys of a fire flow trst capdueted on Septzmber 20, 2001 on 2 fire hydrznt at Southlend Street near
Orchard Avenus indicat that the flow echioved was 1,082 gallens per minyte at 50 psi residual pressuce,
Basad wpon a static pressure of 87 paig and thess rmsulty, one can predict that the fire flow et this hydran:
211,000 gallozs per minuts would result in & residual pressute of 56 pounds per square inch.

Utlizing the above datk, and using fiic 12-inch transmissics main, one can firther predict the fire flow at
the westarly Maria Vista Trsct boundary to be 1,000 pallare per mimite ot 32 pounds per square inch
residuzl, This i ecccptabic fire {low, and leaves & margin for further pressure &rop o order w serve the
zast This datz may be uhlized in sizng the intomal twet water msing, Maximum velocity in the 12 inch
diametcr maim at this maximum flow rate would be approximately 4 fzet per second which is also
asceptable. :

As meetioned in the expanded Initizl Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration prepared for the Maria Visra
Traets, extraction of water is a rosource extraction immpact bas beea amalyzed o5 part of the hydralegic
section for the South County Area Plan Updare adopted by the County Board of Supervisors.

i ¥
The developer hus proposed activation of the Dane Wells as the preferred method to be used by the
District 1o extract water from the groundwats bagin to supply the Maris Vista Trackk. Whex activar=d,
the Dana wells arc eapable of producing nearly SO0 aere font per year, Sinee the Maria Vista Traces will
consumnc far less water thag that eapable of being extracted by the Dana wells, the activation of these 11
wells will be more than syficient to serve the Maria Vista trets, VR i\ A m} PPPPP Sl E
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/
Doug Jones
Naovanber 9, 2001
Page 2

In surummasy, e vamo Community Scryices Disirict systan is capable of sxying the Mariz Visa
Tracts if & 12 fnoh class 150 C900 water main is extended from Qe Sowtherly distict sexvies ares to the
Tracts and e Dana wells are petivated to provide extraction of the water resource needed.

If you have 2y quastions plexse contact me.

Yery Traly,
GARING. TAYLOR & ASSOCIATES, INC

i D e o A

)
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B design
M professionals

civit engineers | land surveyors | land plannery

October 5, 2003

Trincon, Ingc.
124 West Main St., Suite C
Santa Maria, Ca. 93458

Altention: érik Benham
Ra: Maria Vista Estates, Tracts 1802 & 1856, Sewer Line Depths and Fire Flows

Dear Erik:

| have prepared this letter in response to our recent conversation regarding the
sewer and water system design for the above referenced projsct and the Nipomo
Community Services District (NCSD) plan check of that work.

It's important to note that even though eda Design Professionals originally
prepared the public improvement plans, including the sewer and water network,
we are no longer the “engineer of work” and therefore we are not responsible for

- the final design as depicted on those plans. However, you have asked us to
respond to plan check comments from NCSD since those comments are about
the sewer layout criginally designed by eda. We hope the following facts, that
occurred during our time as “engineer of work”, will help expedite the plan check
process and approval of those plans.

Sewer Line Depths

As per our discussion, the area of concern for the NCSD is the designed sewer
line depth betwesen lot 8 in tract 1856 and the sewage lift station adjacent to
station is 16+00.00 at Vista Del Rio. The length of this sewer main as shown on

the plans is approximately 985",

It is my understanding from our conversation that in your attempt to obtain
approval from the Nipomo Community Services District (NCSD) for the sewer
and waler design, they have recently asked why the aforementioned portion of
sewer line exceeds the typical depth of seven (7) to eight (8) feet. Specifically,
the depth of the sewer line in questicn varies from 11' to 20’, with more than half

of the overall length (500') at 16’ deep.

KXHIBIT & PAGE L oF T

1998 Santa Barbara Street, San Luis Obispo. CA 93401
805-549-8658 Fax 805-542-87C+
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Page 2 «
October 8 2003

The purpose of designing a portion of the sewer network at the aforementioned
depths was to avoid the need for a second lift station, which would have collected
sewage from 29 residential lots, thereby minimizing the length of sewer force
main. A second lift station would cause both a significant increase in
construction/development costs and also would significantly increase the ongoing
maintenance costs for the project's sewer system.

As you may recall, the need for the deep sewer line was a by-product of much
larger design considerations; overall earthwork, storm drains and retention basin
design, and most importantly, keeping the lots in 1856 at or above existing
ground. The pad elevations were designed to maximize views and avoid the
appearance of tract 1856 being significantly lower than tract 1802,

In most casfss, these design considerations take priority over utility depths and in
this case, we belleve, have not created a burden for the NCSD because more

than half of the deeper sewer line lies in an open space parcel with easy access
from each end

In addition, during the design phase in 2001, our office discussed this specific

- matter with Doug Jones while confirming the deeper sewer lines would be
allowed as we satisfied NCSD’s requirement for an expanded sewer easement
width. Our discussions ended with a request for a 45’ wide easement to
accommodate the deeper sewer line as shawn on our plans. The deeper than
normal sewer lings are the only reason that the NCSD asked for, and received, a
substantially wider sewer easement.

Fire Flow Requirements

The other matter you brought to my attention was a plan check comment from
the NCSD requiring the extension of the 12" water line from the tract boundary to
Vista Del Rio. You have said that the NCSD is requiring the larger water line in
order to provide for adequate fire flow pressure within the tract. Contrary to this
latest request, the NCSD approved water line plans, prepared by eda, showing a
12" water line from Southland to the tract boundary. These plans were prepared
as such at the direction of NCSD, based on the supporting calculations from their
district engineer James Garing.

Prior to the preparatlon of the plans, and at our request Doug Jones provided
our office a copy of the aforementioned calculations, in letterform, discussing
NCSD's ability to serve the two tracts. Mr. Garing's narrative calculations
indicate the need for a 12" water line extended to the tract boundary in order to
supply the necessary fire flow and domestic demand. Qur plans specifically

depict th[§ requirement. taHIBI 7 PAGE ‘&\ (OF

% eda - des:gn sionals

1998 Santa Barbara Street, San Luis Obispo, CA 83401
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Page 3 ‘
October 8, 2003

Our office also has completed an evaluation of the on-site pipe network using
WaterCAD, a water system analysis software program, which is commonly used
in the industry and distributed by Haestad Methods, Inc. The results show all fire
hydrants to meet the minimum fire flow requirements of 1,000 galions per minute
with reserves for domestic use. fn conclusion, the installation of additional 12"
water line is unnecessary to meet CDF requiremants. | have attached a copy of

the WaterCAD report for your review.

If our office can help you with other matters, please call to discuss or meet.

Sincersly,

CSHIBIT £ PAGE 3 R 7

@da - design prolessionals

1998 Santa Barbara Strest, San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
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Project Title: Tract 1802 & Tract 183 Project Enginear: EDA
k22518000 walsdproject 1 wad: Enginaering Development Assos WatarCAD v1.0 [035]
10/03/03 10:28:07 AM @ Hedstad Methods, Inc. 37 Brookside Road  Walerbury, CT 08708 USA  (202) 755-1668 Page 1 of 1
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805 543 7281;

Steady State Analysis

Oct-8-03 2:17PM;

Junctien Report

Noge, Elevation | Cemand | Demana Demang | Calculatad | Hydrautic rassurdPressure]
Label (m Type (gpm) Pattemn Demand Grade {pst) | Head
. {gpm} (R} 643

J4-1 284,98 Demand 6.0 Fixed .00 478.30 R2.741 191.32
32 282.11| Demand 0.00| Fxed 0.00| 471.8] 81.75| 189.05
4.3 263.25} Demand 0.0 Fixed 0.00 461681 77.181 178.43
a4 283.30! Demand 0.00| Fixeq o.00!l 48188l 77.14) 178.38
-5 281.21{ Oemand 0.09| Fixed 000! 481.88| 7B.04{ 180.47
J6 278.21| Demand 0.00 | Fixed C.06I 4B1.8B| 7D.34] 183.47
47 285.48| Demand 0.00| Fixed 0.00] 45967 75732} 174.18
J-8 285.81] Demand 0.00| Fixed 0.00]  459.40| 75.15[ 173.79
1§ 291.93] Demand 0.001 Fixad 0.00| £8.18] 71.89] 166.25
J-10 287.85] Demind 0.00| Fixed 0.00] 45827 73.70] 170.42
J11 282.42| Demand 0.00| Flxed oo00| 45840 76.10] 175.98
312 286.99 | Demand 5.00| Flrad o000l 45852 74.18] 171.63
;13| 283.58| Demand 0.00! Fired ooa| ass.ss| 75.87| 175.00
14 2790.78| Demand 0.00 Fixed o000l «s872| 77.38| 178.84
118 277.72| Osmana 0.00| Fixed 0.00| 458.00] 78.25| 181.18
318 278.92| Oemang 0.00]| Fixed 0.CCl  459.08{ 77.91180.18
317 284.68) Demand 0.00 | Fixed 000!  4590.26] 75.43{ 174,68
J-18 295.98| Demand 0.00 | Fixed 0.00] 457.11| 68.58] 161.13
18 286.48| Demand 0.00 | Fixed 0.00] 454.82] 71.84] 168.14
J-20 285.32] Damand 0.C0| Fixed 0.00] 458.44] 74.88{ 173.12
J-21 290.02| Demana | 1,391.00! Fixad 1,201.00| 452.66] 70.33; 162,84
J-22 287.42 | Demsnd 0.00! Fixed coo| 45852| 73.m9 171.10

Project Title: Tract 1802 & Tract 1856
K\22518000wsterproject . ved

10/0703 1012812 AM © Haostad Methods, Inc 37 Brogks

006425

Enginecring Development Azsoc

Page 21/2%
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'

Steady State Analysls
Pipe Report

Link | Length Diameter | Materal Roughnest Minor Loss lnltlatFunen! Discharge Stant End Headloss
Label () {in) Status|Status|  (gpm) Hydrautic { Hydrautic )
’ Grade Grade
] "
P-1 183.00 8} PVC 150.0 0.00| Open| Open 1.391.00 476.30 471.16 5,14
p-2 365.00 8l PvVe 150.0 0.00|Open| Open 1,391.00 471.18 481.68 9.48
pPa 81.00 8 pVC 1500 0.39| Open| Open 0.00 461.68 481.68 0.00
P-4 414.00 8| PVC 150.0 0.00{Open] Open Q.00 481.68 451,68 Q.00
P-5 620.00 a|pvc 150.0 6.00] Open] Open 0.00 481.68 461.68 0.00
P8 345.00 8| PVC 150.0 0.39| Open|{Open 605.04 461.88 4£59.67 2.01
P7 33.00 g pve 150.0 0.38{ Open| Open 605.04 459.87 458.40 g.27
P8 351.00 . 8|PVC 150.0 0.33| Open| Open 451.32 458.40 458.18 1.22
pP-a 200.00 1 ™ 15Q.0 0.38} Open| Open -153.72 458.18 45827 0.08
P10 286.00 8| pPve 150.0 0.00] Open| Open -1£63.72 458.27 458.40 0,13
P11 265.00 8;PVC 150.0 0.38| Open | Open -153.72 458 40 458.52 Q.12
P12 123.00 8 PVC 150.0 .00} Open| Open 153,72 450,50 458.52 0.05
P-13 323.00 8| PVC 150.0 0.00| Openj Open 1683.72 458.72 453.58 0.14
p-14 400.00 . BIPVC 150.0 0.00] Open|{ Open 183.72 458.20 458.72 Q.18
P-15 408.00 ' B|PVC 150.0 0.00| Open| Open -153.72 458,90 453.08 0.18
P16 412.00 . 8|pve 150.0 0.00|Open| Open 153.72 45928 459,08 0.18
P-17 311.00 1 160.0 0.00| Opoen| Open 153.72 469 .40 459.28 0.14
P-4 181.00 g|pvC 150.0 0.00| Open| Open £05.04 457.11 458.18 1.08
pP-19 432.00 ‘ 8/PVC 150.0 0.39| Open| Open £05.04 454,62 457.11 2.50
P-20 423.00 8|PVvC 150.0 0.00| Cpen| Open 785,96 454 62 458 .44 182
£-21 342.00 8|pvC 150.0 0.38| Open| Open 785.98 461.68 458.44 .24
P-22 57.00 81PVC 150.0 0,38 Opani Opan 1,381.00 454.82 452.66 1.88
P-23 227.00 slpve 150.0 0.39| Open} Open 0.00 458.52 458.52 0.00
— P24 13,600.00 12 PVC 160.0 0.00| Open| Open 1.381.00 533.00 476.30 58.70
; SXHIBIT & -
- XHIBIT £2_PAGE Lo (v 7
Project Titte: Tract 1802 & llrract 1866 Project Englnser EOA
K\2251800T wate ApIo|sct Twerd Enginesring Davelopment Assoc WaterCAD v1.0 [035]
athods, [nc. 37 Brooksiae Road  Waterbury, CT 08708 USA  (203) 755.166€ Page 101
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_ Steady State Analysis
. o Reservoir Report

Node| Reservoir Reservolr Hydraulic | Reservolr
Ladel Sudfaca Heflow Grade Outflow
Elevation (gpm) n (9pm)
(n) !
R-% 4£33.00 ~1.391.00 £33.00 1,381.00
- 4 2 =Y — - 3 ~
332" (8% psi = 2.%0%5;} = 5 33kr
. StATIL
~ ,
APPEOX. Pee e HGL

Geon ¥ grev.
& MyDLEA ST
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eat Joewael Ave

WXHIRIT G PAGE 7 (p 7

Projeat Title: Tract 1802 & Tract 1858 Project Engineer, EDA

k:\22515000\w3taz‘\pra§eq1‘wq§ Enginsecing Development Assoc WatlerCAD v1.0{035]
10/03/03 10:25:44 AM © Haeswad Mathods, inc. 37 Brockside Road  Waterbury, CT 06708 USA  (203) 755-1666 Page 1 of ¥
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November 14, 2001

EXHIBIT B
Legal Description
(Sewer and Slope Easement)

A portion of Lot 29 of H. C. Ward's Subdivision of Rancho Nipomo, in the County
of San Luis Obispo, State of California, according to map filed in Book A, page
13 of Maps, filed in the office of the County Recorder of said County, being more
particularly described as follows:

A forty-five (45) foot wide strip of land, lying easterly of and adjacent to the
following described line:

Beginningfa{ the most Northeasterly corner of Lot 33 of Tract 1802 according to

map filed in Book ___, Page of Maps, records of said County; thence North
9° 03’ 47” West, along the boundary of said Tract 1802, a distance of 573.18
feet.

The above described strip of land is graphically shown on Exhibit C attached
hereto and made a part hereof.

-—//i1 .
- (;@M ——

LindaM. Richardson, P.L.S. 6904 (exp. 6/2005)
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JUN S, SEITZ
MICHAEL W SEIT2

¢26u30

SHIPSEY & SEITZ, INC.

A LAW CORPORA [{ON JOWN L. SEITZ
1066 PALM STRUEET (1924-1986)
POST OFFICE ROX 453
SAN LUIS OBISPO, CTALIFORNIA 83406 GERALD W SHINSLY
(805) $43.7272 FAX(§05) 543-733] (RETIRED)
JONS. SEITZ

Distct Legal Counsel
Nipamo Community Services Disirizt

October 7, 2003
FACSIMILE COVER SHEET
RE: MARIA VISTA ESTATES/TRACTS 1802 AND 1856

TO: . JOHN W, FRICKS, ESQ.
- OGDEN & FRICKS, LLP

FAX NO: 544-7700

cc:  DOUG JONES, GENERAL MANAGER
NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

FAX NO: 9239-1932

GC: - JIM GARING, DISTRICT CONSULTING ENGINEER
NIPOMC COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

FAX NO: 483-6723
FROM:  JON S. SEITZ. DISTRICT LEGAL COUNS

TOTAL NUMBER PAGES TRANSMITTED: 2 (Including coXgr sheet)
(If all pages of transmittal not received, Call (805)543-7272.)

Dear Mr. Fricks:

This fa>§ transmittal will confirm our telephone conversation of Monday, October 6,
2003, when | requested that your client provide the District with the following:

A. A complete set of plans related to on-site improvements that were initially
~ checked by the District with District Plan Check Comments;

B. A compiete set of the second submittal of plans for on-site improvements
- that were checked by the District, with District Plan Check Comments; and

C. Any additional plans related to on-site improvements that were checked by
- the District that contain District Plan Check Comments.

The District Is prepared to either reimburse your client for the copies, or on the other
hand, you can deliver the original set of plans to the District, or my office, and the
District will hava the plans copied and return the same to your office.

EXHIBIT 4




Maria Vista Plan Check Fax
October 7, 2003
Page 2

The plans, as requested by this fax transmittal, will assist the District is responding
to your letters of September 23 and October 6, 2003,

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.
If you should have gquestions, please call.

JON S. SEITZ, DISTRICT LEGAL COUNSEL
NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

The information esntained In this facsimila messsge Is Intendad only for the parsonal and confidentisl use of the daslignated
recipient, This message may bs an atlomey<lient communicalion and 8¢ such is privileged and confidential. If the reader of
this mssesage Is not tha intended reciplent, you are hersby nalified that you have received this document In emor, and that any
revisw_ dissemination, distribution or copylng of (his message Is sirictly prohibited, If you have racalved this communication
In error, please notify us immedistely by telephone and ralurn the original message te us by mali,

COou31
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OGDEN & FRICKS LLP
656 Santa Rosna Street, Second Floor
San Luis Obispo, Califormnia 93401
Phone: 805+844+-5600 Fax: B05-544-7700

October 7, 2003
By Fax and U.S. Mail File No. 5009-01

Jon S. Seitz, Esq.

Shipsey & Seitz, Inc.

1066 Paim Sirest

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

Re: Maria Vista Estates/Tracts 1802 and 1836

Dear Mr. Seilz:

While I do not make 1t a practice of documenting my telephonic conversations with local
attorncys, [ am deeply troubled by the telephone call I received from you yesterday, Octeber 6,
between 5:00 and 5:30 p.m. and, therefore, mnst do so in this instance. Your call was made
approximately three hours after you received my October 6 letter on behalf of Maria Vista
Estates in which Maria Vista rejected the bulk of the recent public improvement requirements
sought by your client, the Nipomo Community Services District (NCSD), in your Scptember 28
letter to me.

While my letter was quite detailed, lengthy and raised nunerous issues regarding NCSD
activities, you infermed me that the first thing that you did upon reccipt of it was to contact the
Department of Tndustrial Relations (DIR) in an attempt to scek a "determination” from the DIR
whether any or 2] of the Maria Vista public improvement projects would be subject to California
prevailing wage laws.! When I asked you why you would make that call s¢ quickly after reccipt
of my October 6 letter, you acted defensively and finally respended that vou simply wanted to

verify the accuracy of one of the many arguments in my October 6 letter. This explanation
strains credulity.

First, Maria Vista still does nol nnderstand why thae NCSD cares whather Maria Vista
pays prevailing wage. The NCSD Plan Check and Inspection Agreement dated April §, 2003
expressly states that Maria Vista, not the NCSD, is responsible for determmining whether
construction of the public improvements subjects Maria Vista to prevailing wage laws and to
comply with same. (See Agreement at § 1(b).) As both Marshall Ochylski and T have informed
you, Maria Vista has researched Califorma law and conchuded that there is no clear legal
authority to compel payment of prevailing wage on this project. Payment of prevailing wage in
no way benefits the NCSD but would potentially harm Maria Vista.

Second, Maria Vista's prevailing wage concerns about the 12 inch water main exlension
required by the NCSD and attendant reimbursement ordinance were the third basis for Maria
Vista's refusal to accede to the NCSD's demand on one of its many requirements. You
apparently ignored the first two bases: (1) that the extension violated the U.S, Constitution

You indicated that the DIR was unwilling to give oral determinations, opinions; or sdvice on the subject, 5

00Gu32 ~ EXHIBIT
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Jon S. Seitz, Fsq. -2~ October 7, 2003

pursuant to U.S. Supreme Court's Dolaa decision and evidenced the NCSD's atl“rrpt to exercise
powers (i.e. Jlong-range planmng) that it does not have; and (ii) the reimbursemmt ordinance
available to Maria Vista was a mirage as little or no money would ever be reimbursed to Maria
Vista. Let me be clear. Regardless of the effect of the extension on prevailing wage issues,
Maria Vista refuses to instal} the twelve-inch water line as required by the NCSD.

Third, in your position as counsel for the NCSD, you are necessarii): aware of dozens of
housing subdivision projects, past and present, with public improvement plans requiring
installation of water, sewer, and other amenities that arc to be turned over td ihe NCSD upon
completion cf such improvements. As such, those projects have improveimngnts similar in nature
to the Maria Vista public improvements, Maria Vista has personal knowledge of many of these
projects and, none of them are subject to, or have paid, prevailing wage. I 4m certain you are
aware of many such projects as well, Why you would question such a prevailing wage
determination in this instance and not the others is quite curious. Was it yolir intention to bring
prevailing wage to all similarly-situated private projects within the County?

At best, Maria Vista believes that your immediate call to the DIR yesterday strongly
suggests an attempt to use prevailing wage laws as leverage to get Maria Vista to satisfly the
NCSD's September 25 requirements when Maria Vista is not otherwise legally obligated 1o do
so. Atworst, your atternpt to get a DIR determination would, if it resulted in an adverse ruling
from the DIR, subject the Maria Vista public improvements to prevailing wage and cost Maria
Vista hundreds of thousands of dollars and, thus, appears to be a punitive rﬂsponse to Maria
Vista's public refusal to acquiesce to the NCSD's demands.

You asked me during our conversation whether [ was the type of lawyer with whom you
would have to "watch every word you say" or whether 1 was a lawyer who.wanted to "get things
done.” Know this: Iam a lawyer who recognizes vciled threats for what they are and who does
not respond favorably to them. [ also get things done -- be it informally or through the litigation
process -- and will see this project through to approval and completion.

Very truly yours,

John W. Fricks
IWEjjwf
cc:  Supervisor Katcha Achadjian (by facsimile only)
Supervisor Mike Ryan (by facsimile only)
James B. Orton, Esq., County Counsel (by facsimile only)
Mr. Paul Hood (by facsimile only)
Mr. Mike Winn, NCSD Board (by facsimile only)
Ms. Judith Wirsing, NCSD Board (by {acsimile only)
Mr. Bob Blair, NCSD Board (by facsimile enly)
Mr. Clifford Trotter, NCSD Board (by facsimile only)
Mr. Larry Vierheilig, NCSD Board (by facsimile oniy)
Client
Marshall E. Ochylski, Esq. (by {acsimile only)
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SITIPSEY & SEITZ, INC.

1ON 8. SEITZ A LAW CORPORATION JOHN 1. SETZ
RICHAEL W.NRITZ 1066 PALM STREERT (19241980}
KAROL M. VOOT POST OFFICLE 80X 253
SAN LUIS ORISPO, CALIFORNIA 93406 . GERALD W, SI0pPNGY
CNUSY S4L.T2TD FAX (303} 8437281 (RETIREDS
JON S SEITZ
Disgrict Lagal Crimacl
Nipoma Conmunity Sepvges Misricy

Or)\’UB

zz/9l Boed

Octobher 72003

Via Facsimile

John W. Fricks

OGDEN & FRICKS, LLP
656 Santa Rosa, 2™ Floor
San Luis Obispo. CA 93401

Re: Maria Vista Estates
Dear Mr. Fricks:

Please be advised that, except for your statement that the telephone
conversation occurred between 5:00 p.m, and 5:30 p.m. on Monday, October 8, 2003, |
disagree with virtually every statement contained in your letter of October 7, 2003.

As you will undcubtedly recall the purcose of my call was to obtain the PIP.S.
that were submitted to the District that included the District's Plan Check Comments (as
stated in prior phone conversations, you client has the only set) to ailow the District to
further evaluate the comments contained in your letters of October 8" and September
23. 2003. | have previously faxed to your office a letter confirming this request.

{ did mention that | had called the D.I.R. regarding the claim contained in your
October 8, 2003, letter regarding what events trigger prevailing wages that would be
“unacceptable to your client”. | advised that you that the D.I.R. does not provide
informal opinions on prevailing wage issues and that the D.L.R. would require a formal
request. At this point you accused my client of attempting to extort concessions from
your client by investigating claims asserted by you in your October 8, 2003, letter. You
then accused me of spending three (3) hours with the D.I.R. as SOme sort of extortion

plot (I assume because of the delay in the delivery of the October 8" letter and my
phone call).

As ycu will recall, | advised you that | spent the lion's shafe of yesterday
afterncon conferencing with the San Luis Obispo County Planning Department
regarding other clients and had spent less than five (5) minutes making inquiry to the

D.I.R. You then apologized for your accusations of my wrongdoing.

Please be advised that | routinely investigate legal claims asserted by lawyers
relating to my clients. The assertions in your letter of October 6 2003 will not be
excepted from what | consider to be my duty. -

EXHBIT__©
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Mr. Fricks
Cctober 7, 2003
Page Two

It was only in response to your accusations of wrongdoing regarding the
investigation of claims contained in your letter, that | advised you that it is my
preference that attorneys, in attempting to resoilve campeting issues, do not make blind
accusations about clients, their attorneys or their motives. Nor do | believe that
reinventing conversations, in letters, and then forwarding them to policy makers and
third parties assists anyone in reachmg a resolution. One could easily question ycur

motives in doing so.

It is my hope that we can work cooperatively to resolve issues related to our
clients by focusing on the issues.

Thank you for your consideration of these matters. f you should have questions,
please call. '

Very Truly Yours, __

cc:  Marshall Ochylski, Esq. via fax
Doug Jones, General Manager, Nipomo Community Services District via fax

2]
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OGDEN & FRICKS LLP

6546 Santa Rosa Strect, Second Floor
San Luis Obispo, Califormia 93401
Phone: §05544-5600 Fax: 805-544-7700

October 7, 2003
By Fax and Hand Delivery File No. 5009.01

Jon S. Seitz, Esq,

Shipsey & Seitz, Inc.

1066 Palm Street

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

Re:  Maria Vista Estates/Tracts 1802 and ] 856

Dear Mr. Seitz:

Attached please {ind cernfied copies of Mana Vista's public improvement plans. Please

note that the both scts of plans bear NCSD comments.

Consistent with my other letters on this subject, [ again ask that the NCSD approve the

PIPs as shown and sign them immediatcly.

Very truly yours,

JWEAwi
Attachment

EXHIBIT

7

4
YeS: T LhBEL
5:8 E0-: 'Ccl‘ipayoof document fol B4t Fis. NERBwWipTax.com
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SHIPSEY & SEITZ, INC.

JON 8. SEITZ A LAW CORPORATION JOHN I SEITY
MICHALL W, SRITZ {066 PALM STREET : (1524-1955)
POST OFHICE BOX 933
SAN LUIS OBISPQ, CALIFORNIA 93406 : GRRALD W, SITPSEY
(R0%) 543-7272 FAX (208 5437281 (RETIRED;
JON §, REITZ

District Legal Counsct
Mipomn Community Sacvices District

October 8, 2003
FACSIMILE COVER SHEET
RE: MARIA VISTA ESTATES/TRACTS 1802 AND 18586

TO: JOHN W. FRICKS, ESQ. w/ enclosures
OGDEN & FRICKS, LLP
FAX NQO: 544-7700

cc: MARSHALL OCHYLSKI, ESQ. w/enclosures
FAX NC: 544-4504

ce: DOUG JONES, GENERAL MANAGER w/o enclosures
NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
FAX NO: 929-1932

cc: JIM GARING, DISTRICT CONSULTING ENGINEER w/o enclosures
NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
FAX NO: 489-6723

FROM:  JONS. SEITZ, DISTRICT LEGAL COUNS
TOTAL NUMBER PAGES TRANSMITTED: 5 (Including co\ sheet)
(If all pages of transmittal not received, Call (805)543-7272.) :

Dear Mr. Fricks:

For your files, you will find appended to this fax transmittal the District's
Reimbursement Ordinance referenced in Section 3 of your Ofctober 6, 2003 letter.

In reference to Paragraph 5 of your October 6, 2003 letter, and subsequent to our
prior conversation of this date, Jim Garing (District Consulting Engineer) confirms
that EDA represented to him that the requested topographical map was contained
in their computer files and would normally be provided at no charge, EDA felt they
couldn't provide the computer generated map because Mr. Benham was no longer
their client. However, EDA did represent that the computer fila (including these filss
required to put together the topographical map) was transferred to Mr. Benham's
new engineer. It is my understanding that EDA is willing to assist Mr. Benham's new
. engineer in locating the requested topographical map contained in the transferred
0 ﬂ W Ua 7 computer files. To avoid confuslon | suggest that your c!ient'$ engineer contact Mr, 87

EXHIBIT
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Maria Vista Fax

October
Page 2

G05G38

22/0z bey

8, 2003

Garing directly to cenfirm the scope of the requested topographical map. Provicing
the District with the requested topographical map, as previously requested, is a
material element in bringing the issue of sewer depth to resolution.

In reference to Paragraph 7 of your Octeber 6, 2003 letter, upon receipt of a signed
letter from CDF addressed to the Nipomo Community Services District walving the
requirement of the identified (disputed) fire hydrant, Staff will recommend that the
hydrant be deleted from the PIPS. However, Staff cannot absolu’rely guarantee
approval of Staff recommendations.

Lastly, this letter will confirm that the District Board of Direclors is prepared o hold
a morning public special meeting on Wednesday, October 15, ar Thursday, October
16, 2003 o provide the District Staff with direction on proceeding with procassing of
your client’s public improvemant plans (including conditions}. It's my understanding
you are confirming with your client the appropriate date and time, Mr. Garing has
advised me that he only has a limited opportunity to appear on Thursday, Octobar
16, 2003, so this date is a clear preference to the District.

Please call with questions.

Jon S. Seitz,
District Legal Counsel
Nipomo Community Services District

The information cantalned in this facslmile message s intended only for the parsonal and confidential use of the designated
racipient. This message may be an allorney-cllent communication and as such is privileged bnd confidentlal. If the reader of
this message is not tha Intanded recizient, you are hereby nolified that you have received thig document in e, and that any
review, dlssemination, distibution or copying of this messags (s sirictly prohiblted, [If you have recelved this communleaticn
In &rror, please potify us immediately by telsphene and relurn the origlnal messags o us byimall,

LQ
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Chapter 5.01
REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENTS

Sections:
5.01.010 Purpose and
applicability.
5§.01.020 Definitions.
5.01.030 Reimbursement of
excess costs,
£.01.031 Application for

reimbursement.
5.01.040 Ten-year repayment
obligation.
5.01.050 District to serve as
collection agency.
5.01.060 District administrative
costs.
5.01.07¢ District connections.

5.01.080 All other district water
and sewer charges in
effect.

2.01.090 District liability.

5.01.010 Purpose and applicabiiity.

A This chapter is inended to provide an
equitable precedure for at least paraal refm-
bursemen: to privale partizs who consuct
and (edicate district faciliias 10 serve their
pnivate property, if such factlities are also
used tereaftsr © directly serve and benefit
private property owned by others.

B. Whenever an applicant is required as
a conditon of development to construct
and fnstall any district water or sewer facii-
ities, which will be dedicated to the dstrict,
and which hag the future potental and ca-
pacity 10 provide service 1o real propefty
parcels, not under the control or ownership
of the applicant, the future reimbursement
provisions of this chapter shail apply, unless
the district specifically provides otherwise

£.01.010

by ordinacce or r:scl}m‘on. Org. 98-87 3§
38 (par), 1998)

£.01.020 Definitons.

As used in thie chapter the following
words shall bave the following meanings.

“Applicant” means subdivider, developer
and/or builder.

“Pistrict” means the Nipomo Community
Services District,

“Diswict facllides” means water lines,
sewer mains and sewer Bft stations and
appurtenant facilities:

“Engineer” meang aisriict enginesr. (Ord.
98-87 § 38 (pary), 1998)

5.01.035 Reimbursement of excess
costs.

A. Excess costs equal the sum of (e
following:

1. Oversizing: the estimated cost of
insualling the size of line required to serve
applicant’s needs pursuant to district’s plans
and specifications and the actual cost of
installing a2 larger line at the direction of the
district. :

2. Off-site developmant: a pro raza share
of the costs of instelling district facilides
and appuriarances pursuant o dismict plans
and specifications beyond the property of
the applicant that are subject to probable
future use by conneciors other than appli-
cant.

B. Approval of excess cosi: disuict
shall have the ight © audit the cxcess costs
submitted by applicamt, and to approve for
reimbursement only s6 much thereof it
determines to be just and reasonable. Such
excess cost, if any, shall be computed when
such facilities are completed by applicant
and accepted by district. and such shall be

[QY]

~1
K]

MNipome CSD 12-20)
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Taid 25 provided i the roimbursenens agreenent

C. Proradon of Costs.

1. The district’s engiaeer shal rorgte
the approved =xcess costs against all lots or
parcels which in the fatuwre may be served
by direct connection theretn. The dismict
shall send writien nouce of the prorared
amount to the person shown on the jatest
county agsessor s roll as the owner or agent
of record for assessment purposes for each
parcel. Such person may protest the prora-
uons in writing within fourtsen days after
the notice {s rsailed. If not protested within
the fourteen days, the proraticn shall be-
come final for the purposes of this section

1 A protest shall bz concermed only
with te division or spread of the acrual and
necessary Conswucdon costs between or
among the builder's property and ail other
propertes to be includsd in the area subject
o the proration procedurs, A protest shall
not Pe concerned with the actual construc-
tion costs unless the protester can demon-
state fraud or wiiful concealment of acwal
cost informarion as presented by the appli-
cant or his agent 1o the district’s engineer.

1 The diswict's board of directers shiall
hold a public heariag 1o consider all such
written protests. All evidence 1p support of
the protest shall be submunted in writing to
the district at Jeast ten days befors the meet-
ing. The engineer shall prepare a written
report and recommendation o the board on
each protest a copy of the engineer's re-
port shall be mailed, or otherwise delivered,
10 the concerned protesier at least five days
before the board mesting to consider the
protest.

4. The board's decision on the prowst
shall be in writing, and shall be fipal. If the
board’'s decision results in an increased
preraton amount for proparties ouned by

40

Wveste  eo-vHYISD
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5.01.030

anhyone other Than the protasizr or the apphi-
cant, a naw potice and 3 new fourteer-day
penod shzll be given for =ach such proper-
1y.

5. If no protest is filed for a proparty
within the fourteen-dav period after the first
ar any subsequent natice of prorated amount
is mailed for that property. the proration
shall be come final s to the property. (Ord.
98-87 § 18 (part), 1998)

Applications for
reimbursement.

A. Inoréer o qualify for reimbursement
of excess costs, pursuant 1o this chapter,
applicant shall, within nigety davs of
dismict’s acceptance of diswicr facilities,
deliver 10 distict the foilowing:

1. Wrinen applicaﬂon requesting reim-
bursement of excess costs; and

2. A certified staiement showing the
applicant’s actual costs in construcling
distict facilities,

B. The applicant shall cogperate with
the diswict engincer In reviewing cosws. If
applicant does not submit the reguest and
the ce=rtified sratement of costs within ninery
days of district's acceptance, applicant shall
have waived all right 1o reimbursement,
(Ord. 95-88 § &, 1999)

5.01.031

5.01.040 Ten-year repayment
obligation. ’

For a period of ten years from the dae
of official azceptance of any such sewer
facility, the subdividar shall be eligible for
reimbursement of e foregoing prorated
amount from zach parcel as the pareel, or
portion thereof, connects t© the facility.
(Ord. 98-87 § 38 (par). 199%)

(Nipamo C3SD 12.02;
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TO:! BOARD OF DIRECTORS AGENDA]TEM
FROM: DOUG JONES VZ’( -~

DATE: OCTOBER 16, 2003 . OCTOBER 16, 2003

BRACKEN LANE
ROAD REPAIR

ITEM

Appropriate funds from reserves to repair water damage to Bracken Lane

BACKGROUND

On October 6, 2003, while the Gas Company’s contractor, ARB, Inc., was instailing a gas
service to a property hit the District's water line, splitting the water main and flooding Bracken
Lane. Damage to the road inciludes buckling in numerous places and undermining the road due
to road material losses. It is estimated that it will cost approximately $20,000 to repair the road.
This is not a budgeted item, therefore, staff is requesting that your Honorable Board authorize

$20,000 expenditures from reserves to make these repairs.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that your Honorable Board approve the necessary expenditures (up to

$20,000) for road repair to Bracken Lane and seek reimbursement from ARB, Inc.

Board 2003/Bracken Lane repair



i
Memorandum

To: DOUG
cc: LISA
From: DAN

Date:  10/07/03
Re: BRACKEN REPAIR AFTER PIPE BLOW QUT

A.R.B. WAS BORING TO INSTALL A GAS SERVICE FOR 812 BRACKEN LANE.
THEIR U.S.A. TICKET CAME IN 10/2/03, WHICH IS THE CORRECT AMOUNT OF
LEAD TIME. WE HAD MARKED THE AREA FOR A JOB THAT HAD BEEN DONE
PREVIOUSLY AND OUR MARKS WERE STILL VISIBLE BUT INACCURATE. OUR
MARKS WERE OFF BY APPROXIMATELY FOUR OR FIVE FEET. A.R.B. CREW
POTHOLED BUT WERE UNABLE TO FIND OUR WATERLINE. A RESIDENT HAD
TOLD THE A.R.B. CREW THAT THE WATERLINE WAS FIVE FEET DEEP IN
ADDITION TO WHERE IT WAS WITHIN THE STREET. A.R.B. FOREMAN TOOK
THAT INFORMATION AND OUR MARKS FOR HIS GUIDE TO THE PIPELINE
LOCATION, WHICH WERE BOTH INACCURATE. THEIR CREW WOULD HAVE
BEEN PRUDENT TO CALL OUR OFFICE FOR A RE-MARK WHEN THE LINE WAS

NOT FOUND.
(STATED WITHIN THE U.S.A. GUIDELINES SECTION 4216.4

SUBSECTION (b), “if the exact location of the subsurface installation cannot be determined
by hand excavating in accordance with subsection (a), the excavator shall request the operator
to provide additional information to the excavator, to the extent that information is available to
the operator, to enable the excavator to determine the exact location of the installation.

AR.B. WAS USING A PNUEMATIC TOOL FOR THE BORING. THEIR TOOL HIT
OUR LINE AND A 20-FOOT SECTION OF PIPE CRACKED AND UNDERMINED
THE STREET. WE MADE THE REPAIRS TO OUR LINE AND CLEANED UP MOST

OF THE MUD AND PAVEMENT.




SERVICES DISTRICT

STAFF

DOUGLAS JONES, GENERAL MANAGER
JON SEITZ, GENERAL COUNSEL

DAN MIGLIAZZO, UTILITY SUPERVISOR

NIPOMO COMMUNITY

BOARD MEMBERS

MICHAEL WINN, PRESIDENT
JUDITH WIRSING, DIRECTOR
ROBERT BLAIR, DIRECTOR
CLIFFORD TROTTER, DIRECTOR
LARRY VIERHEILIG, DIRECTOR

148 SOUTH WILSON STREET POST OFFICE BOX 326 NIPOMO, CA 93444 - 0326
(805) 929-1133 FAX {(805) 929-1832 Email address gm@nipomocsd.com

October 8, 2003 VIA FAX AND 15T CLASS MAIL

Dave Cox Y
ARB Inc.

2235 A North Ventura Avenue
Ventura, CA 93001

812 BRACKEN LANE, NIPOMO, CA

Dear Mr. Cox:

On October 6, 2003, Nipomo Community Services District’s water main on Bracken Lane in Nipomo was hit by
a boring tool that was being operated by your company. A twenty-foot section of water main cracked, causing
large amounts of water to flood the street which in turn caused significant damage to the paving as well as

damage to landscaping to near by homes.

Nipomo Community Services District responded to the emergency and performed the necessary emergency
repairs to shut off the water, repair the water main, clean the streets and private property to allow access to the
near by homes. NCSD intends to seek reimbursement for these costs. Additional repairs to the street and paving

need to be made as soon as possible.

Due to public safety, Nipomo Community Services District requests that the repairs to the street and paving be
completed immediately. Please notify NCSD no later than 12:00 p.m. on Thursday, October 9, 2003, of your
intentions to proceed with repairs. If a response is not received, NCSD will proceed with all of the necessary
repairs with the intent of seeking reimbursement. . If NCSD does proceed, please be aware that as a government
agency, NCSD is subject to the Public Contracts Code and will be required to pay prevailing wages.

It 1s our hope that we can resolve this matter quickly.

Sincerely,

NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

Geréral Manager






WARRANTS OCTOBER 16, 2003

HAND WRITTEN CHECKS

18670

10-06-03

POSTMASTER

COMPUTER GENERATED CHECKS

Check
Number

8660

g6¢l

Gcogee”

008663

008671
008672

008673

008674

Check
Date

20/10/03

10/10/03

10710703

1070703

10/10703

13716703

10/16/03

LI/LE/C3

13/16/703

L0/16/03

10/16/03

10/16/03
10/16/03

10/16/03

10/16/03

Vendor
Numper

CoMO1

CREO1

FEROL

FGLOL

GAROL

GRAOL

GROCL
JOHO1

MIDOS

Name

A

YA

RN N A R A/

.

N

EMPLOYMENT DEVELGP DEPT

MIDSTATE BANK-PR TAX DEP

MIDSTATE BANK -~ DIRECT D?

PERS RETIREMENT

Check Total..........:
SIMMCHNS, DEBRA

STATE STREET GLOBAL

CHEMICAL SOLUTIONS

COMPUTER NETWORK SERVICES

CREEK ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

Check Tetal..........t

FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC

Check Total..........:

FGL ENVIRONMENTAL

Check Total..........:

GARING TAYLCR & ASSOC

Check Total..........:

GRANDEFLOW, INC.

Check Total...voesenas
GROENIGER & CO
JOHNSON, DONNA

MID STATE BANK PETTY CASH

Check Total.......veuut

MISSION UNIFORM SERVICE

WARRANTS 2003/W101603.doc

1496.57
461.96

1958.53
1433€.99

2953.05
69,03

3022.08
150.00
735.00

324.35
703.08

1027.43
912.869
30.00
30.00
30.c0

50,00
30.00

194.00
Discount Net
Amount Amournt
.00 430.40
.00 1496.57
.00 461.96
.oo 1935

.00 14336.99
co 28953.05
.00 £€9.03
.00 3022.08
.00 150.00
.00 735.00
00 324.35
703.C8
.00 1027.43
.00 912.69
.00 3C.00
.00 30.00
00 30.00
.00 £0.00
.00 30.0C
.00 170.00
00 523.79
o -259.55
.00 264.24
.00 44.80
00 44.80
.00 44.80
00 44.80
.00 44.80Q
.00 44.80
.C0 268.80

.00 559.2
.00 773.00
.00 1332.25
.00 175.64
.00 238.53
.00 414.17
.00 127.79
.00 78.3%
.00 38.60
.00 102.21
.00 41.94
.00 182.75
.00 250.00

NAFLEANAA

ARAY

DAL,
NI

N A N N RN

S AVAVAENAA

ENDA ITEM

3

QCTOBER 16 2003

Invoice #

A3100¢

A31006
1A31006

A31006

A31006
1A31008

A31006

A31006

S1388595
81388802

12933

K3711
K3733
K3gle
K3850
K3851

563338
CM04007sC

309522a
308523A
308711A
308712A
310008A
310009A

602027
100603
101403

A31014
1014032

1372026

AR

Payment Informacion-=---——--~

Description

STATE INCCME TARX

FEDERAL
MEDICARE

INCOME TAX
{FICA)

NET PAY DEDUCTION

PERS PAYROLL REMITTANIEZ
MILITARY SERVICE CR

WAGE ASSIGHNMENT

DEFERRED COMP

SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE
SODIUM HYFOCHLORITE

COMPUTER SUPPORT
BL WWTP LASB
BL WWTP LAB
BL WWTP LAB
ORCHARD 12"
BL WWTF LAB

MAIN LAE

CHECK VALVE FOR VIA
TEFET ST REPAIR R

e

NIPOMO WWTP LAB
BL WWTP LAB
BL WWTP LAB
NIPOMO WWTP LAB
NIPOMC WWTP LAB
BL WWTP LAB

TEFFT 5T LIFT STATICN

PLAN CHECK-MARIA VISTA

LASER P/R CHECKS
LASER CHECKS

GASKETS/MISC SUPPLIES
MISC SUPPLIES
CA-NEV RWWA SEMINAR

OFERATING SUPPLIES
POSTAGE

UNIFORMS



" AGENDA ITEM
3
OCTOBER 16, 2003

WARRANTS OCTOBER 186, 2003

T
~ COMPUTER GENERATED CHECKS
Check Check Vendor Gross Discount Net ~=---emmee Payment Information--—-=——=-=-
hmoer Tete | Mmwer mawe mows | pmowt et Imoics ¥ | Gescription
008675 10/16/03 NICOL  NICKSON'S MACHINE SHOP 194,82 .00 494.82 9677  DIEGEL MOTOR ANNUAL SERVI
008676 10/16/03 PACOL  SBC/MCI 43.30 .00 43.30 T174681C  LONG DISTANCE
109,88 .00 109,88  T1746812  LONG
£0.92 .00 €0.92 T1746813  LONG
Check Total..........: 210 o 214.10
008677 10/16/03 rERCT  TERFORMANCE METER, INC 1009.02 .00 1008.02 6799 1 1/2" METERS FOR ASHWOOD
008678 10/16/03 PGECL P G & E 18237.18 .00 18237.18 100203 ELECTRICITY & DWR CREDIT
00867%  10/16/03 RICO1  RICHARDS, WATSON, GERSHON 6559, 98 .00 €55%.98 100103 SM ADJUDICATION DEFOSITIC
008680 10716/03 SAIC 19215.02 oe 16225.62 399456  GROUNDWATER LITIGATTON
008681  12/16/03 SLC02 DIV OF ENVIRON HEALTH 441.06 .00 441.00 27330 LAB TESTS
008682 10/16/03 SOUT1  SOUTH COUNTY SANITARY 14.58 .00 14.58 440353 TRASE COLLICTION
008683 SPECIAL DISTRICT RISK 50.00 oc 50.00 4136 LIABILITY T
208584 STATE WORKTAS' COMP FUND 1804.5% 00 1801.56 A31014 CZ DEPOSIT/SUR
208685 STATEWIDE SAFETY & STGNS 25.31 o0 25.31 32836 pzs, ETC
00868¢€ THE GAS COMPANY 6959.18 .60 £959.19 092903 SUNDALE WELL GAS 05028175
008687 THE TRIBUNE 495.00 .00 495.00 432191 AD FOR UTILITY WORKER
(08688 13716703 TROCL  TROTTER, CLIFFORD 100.00 .00 100.00 101603 SPECTIAL BD HEETING

J868Q 12716703 v VALLEY SEPTIC SERVICE §21.70 .60 521.70 1293 JETTING 51 SEWER LINES
208690 TERHEILIG, LARRY 100.00 .00 100.00 101603 SPECIAL BD MEZTING
508631 WINN, MICHAEL 100.00 .00 190.00 101603

208692 KIRSING, JUDY 100.00 00 100.00 101603

008653 HERQOX CORPORATIONH 80.17 co BO.17 Q82010279
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